"COMELEC" shall refer to Commission on Elections; 
d. "DESERVING STUDENTS" shall refer to students with good moral character 

and who have met all the requirements set forth in this accordance; 
e. "FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE" shall refer to the amount of Three Thousand Five 

Hundred Pesos (P3,500.00) to be given by the City Government every 
semester to the grantees of this program; 

f. "LYDO" shall refer to the local youth development office; 
g. "MORAL TURPITUDE" shall refer to a gross violation of standards of moral 

conduct; 
h. "POOR" shall refer to a student who does not belong to a family whose gross

[...]

college students in any year level enrolled in a University/College or duly accredited 
Vocational School within the province. 

The City Government shall open three hundred fifty (350) slots for the said program 
every school year. Each grantee shall be given the amount of Three Thousand Five 
Hundred Pesos (P3,500.00) every semester until he/she finishes his/her course within 
the prescribed duration. 

The current beneficiaries of the student financial assistance program in all year 
levels shall also receive the amount of P3, 500.00 every semester. 

CHAPTER IV